method. In addition, the directors also considered that other countries’ framework, such as
United States and China, requires equity method accounting and does not allow proportionate
consolidation. Given the above considerations, the directors considered that the adoption of the
equity method will provide more reliable, relevant and comparable information about the economic
activity of the Group to the readers of the financial statements. The effect of this change did not
result in any impact on the profit and the equity attributable to owners of the Company in the
periods prior to the change.

(a) Restatement of prior years’ and opening balances

The consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2008 and 1 January
2008, the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the statement of cash flows
for the year 2008 previously reported by the Group have been restated to apply the equity
method for the interests in jointly controlled entities (the “New Policy”), as set out below:

Items of consolidated statement
of comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 December 2008

The Group,
as previously

reported
Effect of the

New Policy
The Group,
as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 8,810,004 (122,065) 8,687,939
Cost of sales (7,059,277) 104,880 (6,954,397)

Gross profit 1,750,727 (17,185) 1,733,542
Other income and gains 199,321 (1,701) 197,620
Excess over the cost of a business

combination 23,703 — 23,703
Selling and distribution costs (542,586) 9,636 (532,950)
Administrative expenses (287,266) 2,292 (284,974)
Other expenses (80,348) 73 (80,275)
Finance costs (359,441) 3 (359,438)
Share of profits of jointly controlled entities — 5,677 5,677

Profit before tax 704,110 (1,205) 702,905
Income tax expense (31,295) 1,205 (30,090)

Profit for the year 672,815 — 672,815
Profit attributable to owners of the Company 621,777 — 621,777

Annual Report 2009

59

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
31 December 2009

2.5 CHANGES OF ACCOUNTING POLICY (Continued)

(a) Restatement of prior years’ and opening balances (Continued)

Items of consolidated statement
of financial position as at
31 December 2008

The Group,
as previously

reported
Effect of the

New Policy
The Group,
as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 8,979,390 (18,855) 8,960,535
Prepaid land premiums 536,650 (1,936) 534,714
Deposits paid for acquisition of property, plant

and equipment and land premiums 231,102 (1) 231,101
Goodwill 348,428 — 348,428
Deferred tax assets 2,192 — 2,192
Interests in jointly controlled entities 40,000 51,634 91,634

Total non-current assets 10,137,762 30,842 10,168,604

Current assets
Inventories 2,277,181 (8,638) 2,268,543
Trade receivables 1,128,924 (17,192) 1,111,732
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 358,423 (529) 357,894
Due from jointly controlled entities 1,373 1,312 2,685
Tax recoverable 29,182 — 29,182
Cash and cash equivalents 1,509,140 (32,440) 1,476,700

Total current assets 5,304,223 (57,487) 5,246,736

Current liabilities
Trade payables 1,058,869 (873) 1,057,996
Other payables and accruals 783,282 (4,888) 778,394
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 3,416,562 — 3,416,562
Tax payable 38,269 (473) 37,796

Total current liabilities 5,296,982 (6,234) 5,290,748

Net current assets/(liabilities) 7,241 (51,253) (44,012)

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 2,123,441 — 2,123,441
Due to a venturer of a jointly controlled entity 20,000 (20,000) —
Deferred income 27,620 — 27,620
Deferred tax liabilities 73,467 (411) 73,056

Total non-current liabilities 2,244,528 (20,411) 2,224,117

Net assets 7,900,475 — 7,900,475
Total equity attributable to owners of the

Company 7,387,721 — 7,387,721
Total equity 7,900,475 — 7,900,475

Global Bio-chem Technology Group Company Limited

60

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
31 December 2009

2.5 CHANGES OF ACCOUNTING POLICY (Continued)

(a) Restatement of prior years’ and opening balances (Continued)

Items of consolidated statement
 of cash flows for the year ended
 31 December 2008

The Group,
as previously

reported
Effect of the

New Policy
The Group,
as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax 704,110 (1,205) 702,905
Adjustments for:

Depreciation 457,288 (1,559) 455,729
Amortisation of prepaid land premiums 16,241 (51) 16,190
Share of profits of jointly controlled entities — (5,677) (5,677)
Bank interest income (23,762) 101 (23,661)
Others 414,189 (8) 414,181

1,568,066 (8,399) 1,559,667

Increase in inventories (1,101,247) (1,063) (1,102,310)
Increase in trade receivables,

other receivables, etc. (119,397) 6,307 (113,090)
Increase in trade payables,

other payables and accruals 211,630 (2,672) 208,958

Cash generated from operations 559,052 (5,827) 553,225

Interest received 23,762 (101) 23,661
Hong Kong profits tax refunded 6,827 — 6,827
Overseas taxes paid (57,693) 4,694 (52,999)

Net cash flows from operating activities 531,948 (1,234) 530,714

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

Purchases of items of property,
 plant and equipment (1,049,678) 459 (1,049,219)

Proceeds from disposal of items of property,
plant and equipment 9,252 (121) 9,131

Payment of land premiums (9,831) — (9,831)
Business combination (18,420) — (18,420)
Others 11,321 — 11,321

Net cash flows used in investing activities (1,057,356) 338 (1,057,018)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Decrease in amounts due from jointly
controlled entities — (12,662) (12,662)

Others (81,894) — (81,894)

Net cash flows used in financing
activities (81,894) (12,662) (94,556)

Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents (607,302) (13,558) (620,860)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
year 2,021,812 (18,004) 2,003,808

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net 94,630 (878) 93,752

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 1,509,140 (32,440) 1,476,700

Annual Report 2009

61

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
31 December 2009

2.5 CHANGES OF ACCOUNTING POLICY (Continued)

(a) Restatement of prior years’ and opening balances (Continued)

Items of consolidated statement
 of financial position as at
 1 January 2008

The Group,
as previously

reported
Effect of the

New Policy
The Group,
as restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 7,635,769 (64,666) 7,571,103
Prepaid land premiums 504,706 (6,980) 497,726
Deposits paid for acquisition of property,

plant and equipment and land premiums 190,236 — 190,236
Goodwill 360,889 — 360,889
Interests in jointly controlled entities 40,000 85,731 125,731

Total non-current assets 8,731,600 14,085 8,745,685

Current assets
Inventories 1,245,823 (11,051) 1,234,772
Trade receivables 1,078,743 (20,298) 1,058,445
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 285,699 (14,511) 271,188
Due from jointly controlled entities 19,584 24,187 43,771
Cash and cash equivalents 2,021,812 (18,004) 2,003,808
Tax recoverable 14,299 — 14,299

Total current assets 4,665,960 (39,677) 4,626,283

Current liabilities
Trade payables 468,994 (3,961) 465,033
Other payables and accruals 1,079,369 (4,510) 1,074,859
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 1,662,435 — 1,662,435
Due to jointly controlled entities — 4,128 4,128
Tax payable 53,406 — 53,406

Total current liabilities 3,264,204 (4,343) 3,259,861

Net current assets 1,401,756 (35,334) 1,366,422

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 3,140,668 — 3,140,668
Due to a venturer of a jointly controlled entity 20,000 (20,000) —
Deferred income 27,480 — 27,480
Deferred tax liabilities 59,189 (1,249) 57,940

Total non-current liabilities 3,247,337 (21,249) 3,226,088

Net assets 6,886,019 — 6,886,019
Total equity attributable to owners of the

Company 6,463,465 — 6,463,465
Total equity 6,886,019 — 6,886,019

Global Bio-chem Technology Group Company Limited

62

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
31 December 2009

2.5 CHANGES OF ACCOUNTING POLICY (Continued)

(b) Estimated effect of changes in accounting policy on the current year

The following tables provide estimates of the extent to which each of the line items in the
consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of financial
position and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2009 is
higher or lower than it would have been had the previous policy still been applied in the year,